
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

SHERMAN DIVISION 

In re: § 
§ 

THORNTON & THORNTON, ENT., INC., § 
§ 

D~fur § 
§ 

Chapter 11 

Case No. 17-40759 

KRISTY THORNTON'S OBJECTION TO 
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND PLAN 

Creditor KRISTY THORNTON files her Objection to Disclosure Statement and Plan and 

respectfully represents as follows: 

1. Kristy Thornton has filed an adversary action against Misty Thornton and her two 

companies, Misty Thornton & Associates d/b/a Childcare Consulting Group and A+ Builders. All 

three Defendants have answered the adversary proceeding. Kristy Thornton's allegations against 

those Defendants are incorporated herein for all purposes. 

2. Kristy Thornton objects to the following claimed creditors as there has been no 

showing that the services alleged to have been rendered and the list of dollar amounts were incurred 

entirely by the Twin Oaks School, for only School purposes. Misty Thornton has historically and 

repeatedly used School funds to pay for her personal (or her home) goods, services, etc. 

3. The following claims are objected to by Kristy Thornton: 

a. Wells Fargo Bank, N .A. $59,550.84 

b. Fulfer & Associates $10,328.35 

c. Chase Bank, N .A. $14,968.74 
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d. 

e. 

f. 

g. 

h. 

1. 

J. 

k. 

1. 

m. 

n. 

Walker Law Firm 

Marshall & Kellow, LLP 

AT&T Mobility 

Bank of America 

Chase INK 

Sunbeam Foods, Inc. 

A+ Builders 

Misty Thornton & Associates 

Misty Thornton 

The Child Care Consulting Group 

The Child Care Consulting Group 

$1,662.50 

$2,092.00 

$847.47 

$5,184.85 

$8,960.07 

$4,919.12 

$135,350.00 

$6,000.00 

$259,739.00 

$134,860.72 

$40,000.00 

4. Without Bankruptcy Court approval, in June, 2017, Misty Thornton wrote a check 

to A+ Builders for in excess of$20,000. The amount paid by Misty Thornton to her company should 

be returned to Debtor's account. 

5. Misty Thornton kept the monthly $10,000 payment for April - June 2017 from the 

School's lessee (Evelyn Shutterly-Strand), rather than putting the money in the Debtor's account. 

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Kristy Thornton respectfully requests that all 

of her objections be upheld and for such other relief requested herein. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

Isl Stephen C. Schoettmer 
Stephen C. Schoettmer 
State Bar ID No. 17800400 
4305 W. Lovers Lane 
Dallas, Texas 75209 
Telephone:(214) 228-8792 
Facsimile:(2 l 4) 352-0662 
steve.schoettmer l@gmail.com 

Certificate of Service 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served 
upon Gary G. Lyon, email: glyon.attorney@gmail.com; David McCall, email: 
dMcCall@gmigr.com; Laurie A. Spindler, email: laurie.huffman@lgbs.com; and Timothy W. 
O'Neal, electronically through the Court's Electronic Case Filing System and via electronic mail on 
this 5th day of December, 2017. 

Isl Stephen C. Schoettmer 
Stephen C. Schoettmer 
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