IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS SHERMAN DIVISION

In re:	§	Chapter 11
	§	
THORNTON & THORNTON, ENT., INC.,	§	Case No. 17-40759
	§	
Debtor	§	
	§	

KRISTY THORNTON'S OBJECTION TO DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND PLAN

Creditor KRISTY THORNTON files her Objection to Disclosure Statement and Plan and respectfully represents as follows:

- 1. Kristy Thornton has filed an adversary action against Misty Thornton and her two companies, Misty Thornton & Associates d/b/a Childcare Consulting Group and A+ Builders. All three Defendants have answered the adversary proceeding. Kristy Thornton's allegations against those Defendants are incorporated herein for all purposes.
- 2. Kristy Thornton objects to the following claimed creditors as there has been no showing that the services alleged to have been rendered and the list of dollar amounts were incurred entirely by the Twin Oaks School, for only School purposes. Misty Thornton has historically and repeatedly used School funds to pay for her personal (or her home) goods, services, etc.
 - 3. The following claims are objected to by Kristy Thornton:

a.	Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.	\$59,550.84
b.	Fulfer & Associates	\$10,328.35
c.	Chase Bank, N.A.	\$14,968.74

d.	Walker Law Firm	\$1,662.50
e.	Marshall & Kellow, LLP	\$2,092.00
f.	AT&T Mobility	\$847.47
g.	Bank of America	\$5,184.85
h.	Chase INK	\$8,960.07
i.	Sunbeam Foods, Inc.	\$4,919.12
j.	A+ Builders	\$135,350.00
k.	Misty Thornton & Associates	\$6,000.00
1.	Misty Thornton	\$259,739.00
m.	The Child Care Consulting Group	\$134,860.72
n.	The Child Care Consulting Group	\$40,000.00

- 4. Without Bankruptcy Court approval, in June, 2017, Misty Thornton wrote a check to A+ Builders for in excess of \$20,000. The amount paid by Misty Thornton to her company should be returned to Debtor's account.
- 5. Misty Thornton kept the monthly \$10,000 payment for April June 2017 from the School's lessee (Evelyn Shutterly-Strand), rather than putting the money in the Debtor's account.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Kristy Thornton respectfully requests that all of her objections be upheld and for such other relief requested herein.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Stephen C. Schoettmer
Stephen C. Schoettmer
State Bar ID No. 17800400
4305 W. Lovers Lane
Dallas, Texas 75209
Telephone:(214) 228-8792
Facsimile:(214) 352-0662
steve.schoettmer1@gmail.com

Certificate of Service

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon Gary G. Lyon, email: glyon.attorney@gmail.com; David McCall, email: dMcCall@gmigr.com; Laurie A. Spindler, email: laurie.huffman@lgbs.com; and Timothy W. O'Neal, electronically through the Court's Electronic Case Filing System and via electronic mail on this 5th day of December, 2017.

/s/ Stephen C. Schoettmer Stephen C. Schoettmer